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own priorities. May I know from the 
bon. xvttnister whether it it not possi­
ble to nave our own infra-structure 
activities in those areas so that we 
may not depend on them?

SHRI SUBODH HANSDA: For the
first time there was deterioration in 
the law and order situation in the 
eastern division and that is why the 
State Government's cooperation has 
been sought. In West Bengal particu­
larly, the Chief Minister has taken 
some steps to see that the law and 
order is maintained and he has asked 
the DIG to take strong action against 
those miscreants who create trouble in 
that area. Regarding he construction 
of roads and other things it is true 
that before taking over of the coal
mines, those areas have not been fully
developed. Now that, the mines have 
been taken over by the Government,
certainly it is the duty of the Coal
Mines Authority to see that those 
areas are developed and the infra­
structure there is also developed. In 
the case of Jharia coal-fields, there was 
the Jharia Development Board which 
was collecting the cess from the coal 
mines. This was done under certain 
Act which is a v e r y  old At. But the 
Jharia Development Board has not 
functioned for long. Now the State 
Government has been asked to revita­
lise that Development Board for cons­
truction of roads, etc.

SHRI RAGHUNANDAN LAL BHA- 
TIA: Is it a fact that gome of the
State Governments have suggested to 
the Government for releasing a num­
ber of small deposits in this area to 
the private sector and, if so, is it the 
policy of the Government to release 
certain small deposits to the private 
sector?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND 
MINES (SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA): 
Certainly not It is not the policy of 
the Government to give it to private 
sector.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH: 
May !  know from the lion. M&dster

whether the Government of Andhra. 
Pradesh has sought any assistance to 
develop the Singareni collieries be­
cause the production schedule there is. 
quite satisfactory as compared with the 
production of coal In other mines.

SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA: The Sing- 
areni coal mines are doing very well. 
In order to increase their production, 
if they ask for any assistance we shall 
certainly do everything possible to help- 
them.
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THE MINISTER OF LABOUR 
(SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY): The 
views expressed in the course of Sup- 
plementaries to Starred Question No. 
B31 answered on 25th April 1974, have 
been noted by the Government. Deci­
sions are, however, yet to be taked in 
regard to the appointment of work­
ers” representatives and other mem­
bers and Chairman of the Wage Board.

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: In
reply to a similar question in April 
this year the hon. Minister stated that 
the representation of the Working Jour­
nalists on the proposed Third Wage 
Board would he decided on the merits 
of each case. I would like the Minis­
ter to throw some light on this and 
give us definite criteria on whidh the 
merit* of each case are going to be- 
decided. Secondly, the D A . and 
wages o f the Working Journalists have 
not been revised for over &ve years
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and you wijU h% surprised t<* know that 
the DWimuix^,pay to * Working Jour­
nalist is below the netiojjal minimum 
which has. been lixet} by the Third* 
Pay Comsjiasionu This alone demands 
implementation ol the proposal to set 
up the Third Wage Board because the 
Working Journalists are suffering. I 
would like to know the definite date 
by whiph the proposed Wage Board 
will be set up.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: I
have already stated in my reply that 
that decisions are yet to be taken in 
regard to the appointment ol workers’ 
representatives and other members 
and Chairman ol the Wage Board. 
Therefore, the decision with regard to 
the Working Jouranilsts is also yet to 
be taken.

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: I 
seek your protection, Sir. The Minis­
ter has not given a definite answer. 
The Government had two years to 
consider this proposal.

MR. SPEAKER * The Question
Hour is over.

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA The 
Minister is constantly indulging m 
woffle. He must introduce some clarity 
m his answer. I want to Toiow the 
definite criteria and also the definite 
date by which the proposed Wage 
Board will be set up.

MR. SPEAKER: The Question
Hour is already over.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: 
You allowed the member to put a 
question, and you have to see whe­
ther the Minister gives the proper reply 
or not

SHRI P. G. MAVALANKAR : He
has not replied at all not to apeak of 
its being proper.

MJfc SPEAKER: Tbe Question
Hour is already oyer. Be> got a cfcance
to ask a supplementary.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: 
"But Whlrt about the reply?

SHRI S>. G. MAVALANKAR : Are 
you. satisfied Mr. Sneaker, with the 
reply that he hag given.

MR. SPEAKER: Short Notice Ques­
tion. Mr. Samar Guha.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Intensified programme for 
family planning

3. SHRI SAM^R GuHA: Will the 
Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY 
PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have made 
an assessment of progress of the pro­
jects and programme of the family 
planning;

(b) if so, the facts thereabout,
(c) whether any intensified pro­

gramme has been adopted, and
(d) if so, the facts thereabout’
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND 

FAMILY PLANNING (DR. KARAN 
SINGH): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir. Stu­
dies earned out reveal that awareness 
of Family Planning is of the order of 
60—70 per cent m the rural areas and 
70—80 per cent in the urban areas. 
Since the inception of the programme 
14.9 million couples whose wives are 
in the reproductive group have been 
protected by one or the other family 
planning methods. It is estimated that 
17.2 million births have been averted 
till May, 1974, and the birtn-rate is 
estimated to have come down to about 
35 6 per thousand population by the 
end of 1973-74.

(c) and (d). Yes, Sir. A statement 
showing measures adopted to intensify 
thie family pJarming programme is 
placed on the Table ol the House

STATEMENT
The following measures have been 

adopted to intensify the Family Plan­
ning Programme.

(i) It has been decided progressively 
to integrate family planning in a lar­
ger development package especially of




